to a stage where there is sufficient information for a definitive measurement. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 65

are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur
and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements and the combined company�s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating
synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the

28.1

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

merger or the costs to integrate the operations of Pfizer and Wyeth or the costs necessary to achieve these cost
savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Pfizer Wyeth (Note 6) Combined

(In millions, except per share data)

Revenues $ 48,296 22,834 71,130
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 8,112 5,906 14,018
Selling, informational and administrative expenses 14,537 6,542 21,079
Research and development expenses 7,945 3,309 11,254
Amortization of intangible assets 2,668 79 2,895(a) 5,642
Acquisition-related in-process research and
development charges 633 31 664
Restructuring charges and acquisition-related costs 2,675 467 3,142
Other deductions-net 2,032 142 2,355(b) 4,529

Income from continuing operations before provision
for taxes on income, 9,694 6,358 (5,250) 10,802
Provision for taxes on income 1,645 1,920 (1,712)(c) 1,853

Income from continuing operations before allocation to
noncontrolling interests 8,049 4,438 (3,538) 8,949
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests 23 20 43

Income from continuing operations attributable to
Pfizer/Wyeth $ 8,026 4,418 (3,538) 8,906

Income from continuing operations attributable to
Pfizer/Wyeth per common share � basic $ 1.19 3.31 1.11

Income from continuing operations attributable to
Pfizer/Wyeth per common share � diluted $ 1.19 3.27 1.10

Weighted-average shares used to calculate earnings per
common share amounts:
Basic 6,727 1,333 (20) 8,040

Diluted 6,750 1,357 (45) 8,062

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 67

Cash dividends paid per common share $ 1.28 1.14

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Pro Forma Adjustments
beginning on page 41.

29

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 29, 2009

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Pfizer Wyeth (Note 6) Combined

(In millions, except per share data)

Revenues $ 10,867 5,377 16,244
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 1,408 1,305 2,713
Selling, informational and administrative expenses 2,876 1,550 4,426
Research and development expenses 1,705 773 2,478
Amortization of intangible assets 578 19 724(a) 1,321
Restructuring charges and acquisition-related costs 554 99 (396)(d) 257
Other (income)/deductions-net (57) (62) 448(b) 329

Income from continuing operations before provision for
taxes on income 3,803 1,693 (776) 4,720
Provision for taxes on income 1,074 490 (225)(c) 1,339

Income from continuing operations before allocation to
noncontrolling interests 2,729 1,203 (551) 3,381
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1 5 6

Income from continuing operations attributable to
Pfizer/Wyeth $ 2,728 1,198 (551) 3,375

Income from continuing operations attributable to
Pfizer/Wyeth per common share � basic $ .41 .90 .42

Income from continuing operations attributable to
Pfizer/Wyeth per common share � diluted $ .40 .89 .42

Weighted-average shares used to calculate earnings per
common share amounts:
Basic 6,723 1,332 (19) 8,036

Diluted 6,753 1,354 (41) 8,066

Cash dividends paid per common share $ .32 .30

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 69

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Pro Forma Adjustments
beginning on page 41.

30

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Balance Sheet
As of March 29, 2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Pfizer Wyeth (Note 6) Combined
(In millions)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,247 8,830 (8,830)(e) 1,247
Short-term investments 32,805 5,717 (27,486)(e) 11,036
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts 9,596 3,632 13,228
Short-term loans 793 793
Inventories 4,458 3,054 4,600(f) 12,112
Taxes and other current assets 5,055 2,506 (1,364)(c)(j) 6,197
Assets held for sale 299 299

Total current assets 54,253 23,739 (33,080) 44,912
Long-term investments and loans 13,536 13,536
Property, plant and equipment, less accumulated
depreciation 12,936 10,981 23,917
Goodwill 21,482 4,255 8,842(g) 34,579
Identifiable intangible assets, less accumulated
amortization 16,923 398 50,502(h) 67,823
Other assets, deferred taxes and deferred charges 3,802 4,625 219(i) 8,646

Total assets $ 122,932 43,998 26,483 193,413

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Short-term borrowings, including current portion of
long-term debt $ 7,613 853 8,466
Accounts payable 1,573 1,084 2,657
Dividends payable 1 1
Income taxes payable 542 509 1,132(c)(j) 2,183
Accrued compensation and related items 1,565 242 1,807
Other current liabilities 12,046 3,561 496(c)(k) 16,103

Total current liabilities 23,340 6,249 1,628 31,217
Long-term debt 21,064 10,740 8,792(l) 40,596
Pension benefit obligations 4,038 1,645 5,683
Postretirement benefit obligations 1,604 1,792 3,396
Deferred taxes 2,849 218 16,212(c) 19,279
Other taxes payable 6,770 1,578 8,348
Other noncurrent liabilities 2,826 1,955 4,781

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 71

Total liabilities 62,491 24,177 26,632 113,300

Preferred stock 69 69
Common stock 443 444 (378)(m) 509
Additional paid-in capital 70,201 7,546 12,086(n) 89,833
Employee benefit trust (285) (285)
Treasury stock (57,363) (57,363)
Retained earnings 51,863 13,625 (13,745)(o) 51,743
Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(expense) (4,673) (1,888) 1,888(p) (4,673)

Total Pfizer/Wyeth stockholders� equity 60,255 19,727 (149) 79,833
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interests 186 94 280

Total stockholders� equity 60,441 19,821 (149) 80,113

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 122,932 43,998 26,483 193,413

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Pro Forma Adjustments
beginning on page 41.

31

Edgar Filing: PFIZER INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Description of Transaction

On January 25, 2009, Pfizer and Wyeth entered into the merger agreement, pursuant to which, subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in the merger agreement, Wyeth will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Pfizer. Upon